## FLOTILLA 11-1, CLEARWATER, FLORIDA STANDING RULES APPENDIX "A"

References: (a) Auxiliary Manual, COMDTINST M16790.1 (series) (b) Flotilla 11-1 Standardized Standing Rules adopted July 18, 2012

A. <u>General</u>. Article IV of the current Standing Rules of Flotilla 11-1, Clearwater, Florida indicate require items concerning flotilla meetings, dues and other purely local in nature be included an Appendix to the Standardized Standing Rules. Section VIII concerns items of a financial nature.

## B. Meetings

1. Flotilla 11-1 meets on the third (3<sup>rd</sup>) Wednesday of each month at 1900. At the date of the adoption of the Standing Rules, <u>Flotilla 11-1 is meeting at the Cheek-Powell Heart and Vascular Pavilion in Clearwater</u>. The meeting location is subject to change as required by certain circumstances.

## C. <u>Dues</u>

- 1. Flotilla 11-1's dues, as of the date of this appendix, are <u>\$50.00</u> per calendar year.
  - a. Dues must be received by the FSO-FN, FC or VFC no later than September 30<sup>th</sup> of the current year for the next calendar year.
  - b. To offset the substantial extra effort and expense required to collect dues from members whose dues are received later than September 30<sup>th</sup>, those dues are surcharged <u>75%</u>
  - c. Members whose dues are not received by November 1<sup>st</sup> or who submit their dues between October 1 and October 31 without the <u>75%</u> surcharge, shall have their membership submitted to the Director of Auxiliary for disenrollment for non-payment of dues.
- 2. Flotilla 11-1 prorates its dues for new members in the following manner:
  - a. New members whose "Duty Status Date" in AUXDATA is no later than July 31 of the current year, will have their full dues paid upon application applied to the current calendar year and will be bound by the provisions of item 1 above.
  - b. New members whose "Duty Status Date" in AUXDATA is after July 31 of the current year, will have their full dues paid upon application applied to the following calendar year.
- 3. Members of Flotilla 11-1 who are also current members of the United States Coast Guard will have their dues waived until they are no longer active duty members. The flotilla will assume the costs for their dues for division, district and national out of gratitude for their service to the Coast Guard.

## D. <u>General Finances</u>

1. Article VIII, Sections 8.5 and 8.11 are hereby changed to permit the FSO-FN to issue payments by electronic means, in keeping with newer technology. All approval procedures remain as defined in the current Standardized Standing Rules.

This Appendix to Flotilla 11-1's Standardized Standing Rules, <u>concerning</u> <u>sections B1, C1b and C1c</u>, was revised and adopted on the <u>16<sup>th</sup> day of</u> <u>July, 2014</u>, by two-thirds (2/3) of the voting members present and became effective as of that date.

Flotilla Commander

<u>16 July 2014</u> Date